
 
                                  

 
 
                                                            

AGENDA 
 

For a meeting of the 

HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
to be held on 

THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2006 
at 

1.30 PM 
in 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive   

 

���� PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THIS MEETING ���� 
 

Panel 
Members: 

Councillor David Brailsford, Councillor Elizabeth Channell, Councillor 
Nick Craft (Vice-Chairman), Councillor Don Fisher, Councillor Bryan 
Helyar, Councillor Fereshteh Hurst, Councillor Stan Pease, 
Councillor Mrs Margery Radley and Councillor Jeff Thompson 
(Chairman) 

  
 
Scrutiny Officer: Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Scrutiny Support  
Officer: Jo Toomey 01476 406152 j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
  

 

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed below. 

 
1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion. 
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 

 
 The Panel to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 
  

 



4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Members are asked to declare interests in items for consideration at the meeting. 
  
5. SERVICE PLANS: GATEWAY REVIEW 1 

 
 The Panel will undertake the first gateway review of 2006/07 service plans relevant to 

its remit. 
 

• Environmental Health Service Plan 

• Street Scene Service Plan 

• Recycling Service Plan 

• Leisure and Cultural Service Plan 
 
Background papers have been circulated for DSP members only. 
 (Enclosure) 

  

 

WORKING STYLE OF SCRUTINY 

 

The Role Of Scrutiny 

• To provide a “critical friend” challenge to the Executive as well as external authorities 

and agencies 

• To reflect the voice and concerns of the public and its communities 

• Scrutiny Members should take the lead and own the Scrutiny Proc
[...]
onomic situation could lead to increases or decreases  
    in demand on our services and in businesses ability to comply with legislation.      
this in turn may lead to an increase in enforcement 
-   Increase in night time economies could give rise to increased anti-social  
    behaviour and demands on service 
 
 

 
2.3  Social 
 
-   Personal circumstances of individuals within the community can impact on the 
    spread of infectious diseases and food poisoning  
-  There is an increased expectation by the public that we can provide a better 
    service 
-  Increased density of housing can give rise to additional complaints 
-  Lifestyle issues may require us to adopt new approaches to impact on      
    health determinants 
-  Changes in people’s attitudes mean they are more likely to take legal action  
   against the Council if they have an accident 
 

 
2.4 Technological  
 
-  Improvements in technology increases accessibility to our services and  
   provides opportunities for us to be more efficient in our service delivery 
-  Changes in business technology, placing increased demands on us to improve 
   our knowledge and ability to respond     
-  Increased globalisation may pose additional demands 
-  New technology will enable us to deliver our service remotely and on site  
-  There are Government targets to ensure all our services are available  
   electronically  
-  Government sponsored initiatives will assist in providing on line services 
(e.g.PARSOL) 
-  Business continuity is dependent on records that are stored electronically 
 

 



 7

 
 
2.5 Legal 
 
-  As most of the service is regulatory, we are responsive to changes in  
   Legislation 
- There is potential for increased litigation against the council and against      
   companies and individuals that may require us to report and give evidence 
   (ie increase in ‘no win no fee’ types of litigation).  
- The Freedom of Information Act is likely to increase requests for information 
- The Licensing Act 2003 will increase our involvement with monitoring 

licensed premises and our partnership working with responsible authorities 
 

2.6 Environmental 
 
-   Increase in population and businesses with associated demand on service  
    with consequent demands on service provision 
- Global climate change will result in new challenges eg increase in pests and 

spread of diseases due to global warming 
- There is an increased emphasis in the redevelopment of Brownfield sites 
 

 



 8

 

 
Section 3 – SWOT Analysis   

 
Taking into account the above analysis please summarise the major 
implications.  

 
3.1 Strengths 
 
Committed, qualified, experienced and multi skilled staff 
-  Established systems and procedures 
-  Strong ethos and commitment to training and development (IIP) 
-  Flexible approach to resourcing the service 
- Ability to deal with a variety of enforcement issues 
- Quality service 
- Continue to meet all key targets 
 

 
3.2 Weaknesses  
 
-  High dependency on some key members of staff 
-  National shortage of qualified staff 
-  Several staff nearing retirement 
-  Depending on partners for delivery of parts of our service (eg health and  
   safety compliance) 
 

 
3.3 Opportunities 
 
-   Shared working/partnerships 
-   Additional regulatory functions could be accommodated within existing  
    structure (eg; crime and disorder) 
- Explore increased opportunities for flexible working arrangements 
- Opportunity for alternative service provision using partners/contractors 
    
    
 
 

 
3.4 Threats 
 
-   Potential local government reorganisation/regionalisation 
-   Loss of staff 
 
 
 

 

 



 9

 

Section 4 – Service Objectives  

 
4.1 What national performance indicators that have been set for this service, and 
what targets have been set against these indicators for the next three years 
(include any government best value targets) 
 
-  BVPI 166a Score against a checklist of enforcement best practice
[...]
e possible  

• To ensure that the work of the section supports the Council’s objectives of 
making Street Scene a Category A Priority 

 

1.2 How does the service contribute to the Vision Priorities and Values of 
the Council? 
The Street Scene service supports the Council’s ambition to provide the 
residents of the district with a clean and healthy environment.  The service 
provides the facilities for the residents and visitors to ensure that they dispose of 
their waste in a proper manner.  It also works towards dealing with and 
eliminating litter, dog fouling, flytipping, graffiti and abandoned vehicles, taking 
enforcement action where necessary. 
 
In order to achieve a healthy environment, the streets of the district must be 
pollution free, and therefore clear of litter, dog fouling, flytipping, graffiti and 
abandoned cars. 
 
Providing these services all contribute to a feeling of pride amongst customers.  
By ensuring that a comprehensive service is in place, improvements in Street 
Scene and pride in the community can be achieved. 
 

 
1.3 Key Drivers for the Service  

 



 
National/Regional 

• Environmental Protection Act 1990  
o Requires all authorities to clean public roads and footpaths to the 

cleanliness as described in the Code of Practice on Litter and Refuse 

• Statutory Targets 
o Sets national targets for the measurement of the standards of cleanliness 

of the environment within the authorities control 
o The targets consider areas such as litter and detritus, graffiti, flyposting 

and flytipping 

• Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 
o Makes changes to the definition of a littering offence, offering clarification 

to when an offence has been committed 
o Offers advice and changes to the offences of flyposting and flytipping 

• Anti Social Behaviour Act 2003 
o Enables fixed penalties to be issued for the offence of graffiti 
o Allows fixed penalties to be issued to persons between 16 and 17 years of 

age 
o Gives s
[...]
mpetitive 

• Strong feeling of teamwork within the section 

• Great level of experience and knowledge within the section 

• Working towards a socially acceptable aim, and therefore have public 
support 

• Long term contract for the vehicle provision ensures that the costs are not 
liable to great fluctuations 

• Stock of graffiti removal equipment and products 
 
Weaknesses 
 

• Low customer satisfaction results 

• Stretched resources 

• Largely rural geographical area 

• No complete strategy in place 
 
Opportunities 
 

• Commercial and private cleaning contracts 

• Commercial and private graffiti removal services 

• Engagement of local businesses to improve the Street Scene of town 
centres 

• Vehicle maintenance brought back in-house 

• Increasing education 

• Increased awareness through the national Keep Britain Tidy campaign 

 



• Central Government funding 

• Expansion of the Community Cleaner scheme, providing local people the 
responsibility for their local environment 

 
Threats 
 

• Sudden increase in Government statutory targets 

• Introduction of pay-by-weight legislation, with the possibility of an increase 
in flytipping incidents 

• Privatisation 
 
By nature, this service is always liable to a number of threats, brought about by the 
changing political, environmental, economical and legislative factors, though by 
the same factors, a number of opportunities arise. 
 
Considering all of the above, it is recognised that the service needs to be provided 
with a view to the long-term, as well as the short-term.  This will ensure that all 
residents feel they are being offered a value for money service achieving the 
standards set by the Environmental Protection Act, and their expectations. 
 
Residents will need to have the methods available to them to take an active and 
responsible role in the future environment of the district, and help the Council to 
achieve legislative and environmental targets. 
 
In order to achieve this, e
[...]
y, changes to waste collection are required 
to ensure that the targets set for recycling are achieved, and continue to be achieved 
for the long-term. 
 

Key achievements and outcomes 
There have been a number of key achievements achieved with the waste collection 
service recently.  Most evidently the securing of just under £1million from DEFRA for 
the introduction of the garden waste collection service for composting.   
 
With recycling moving higher in the publics and Councils agenda, there have been 
efforts made to use more innovative designs and methods of separate collections.  
Importantly the unique recycling bring site concept was introduced in March 2004.  
They have enabled a higher number of rural communities to have a local facility, 
collecting a wide range of recyclable materials.  The banks are also designed to be 
suitable for use by disabled customers.  The banks have been extremely well 
received and there has been an increase in the weights recovered of over 20% since 
their introduction. 
 
Another key achievement of the section is, that despite an increase in the waste 
arisings, there has been a reduction (and maintenance) of the waste being diverted 
to landfill.  This highlights the fact that the additional tonnages of waste is being 
treated more sustainably, being take for recycling. 
 

 



WASTE PER HEAD DIVERTED TO LANDFILL

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

2001/2 2002/3 2003/4 2004/5

Year

k
g
 p
e
r 
h
e
a
d

 
 

How does the service compare: 
http://vfm.audit-comission.gov.uk/HomePage.aspx   
 

 
To other service providers? 
To assess the comparison of this service to other external service providers, the 
process of Formal Market Testing would be required.  
 

Authorities in our family group who contract their waste collection services to an 
external provider are having a mixed response.  Though both authorities are 
paying less per head, their respective recycling rates vary, with East 
Northamptonshire Cou
[...]

implemented 

 
Improves 
community 
safety and 
reduces 
liability for 
compensation 

 
CMT 

 
Lack of 
resources 

 
Officer time 

 
Proposals 
presented to 
CMT by 
October 2006 

 



 
Implement 
TAES 
(Towards an 
Excellent 
Service) 

 
All 

 
Prepare 
improvement 
plan 
 
Arrange IDEA 
inspection 

 
John Slater 
Andy Allen 
Carol Drury 

 
Inspector’s 
report 

 
Prepares 
authority for 
CPA 
inspection 
 
Improves all 
aspects of the 
service 

 
CMT 
Scrutiny 

 
Lack of time 

 
Officer time 

 
Inspection 
complete by 
October 2006 

 
Research 
smart cards to 
leisure and 
arts centres 
 

 
All 

 
Agree format 
and structure 
of process  

 
Andy Allen 
David Popple 
Carol Drury 
Richard 
Wyles 

 
Proposals 
prepared 

 
Improves 
access to 
services 

 
CMT 
Scrutiny 

 
Technology 
fails 
 
Cannot 
integrate into 
existing 
systems 

 
Officer time 

 
Proposals in 
place by 
March 2006 

 
Undertake 
equalities 
audit and risk 
assessments 

 
Access 

 
Prepare 
process map 
and undertake 
assessments 

 
Carol Drury 
David Popple 
Andy Allen 
Steve Frisby 
 

 
Assessments 
included in risk 
register 

 
Helps achieve 
compliance 
with Equality 
Standard 

 
Equalities 
PMG 

 
Lack of 
resources 

 
Officer time 

 
October 2006 

 



 
Audit impact 
of E –gov 
initiatives 

 
All 

 
Audit arts 
centres and 
leisure 
centres 

 
Carol Drury 
David Popple 
Andy Allen 

 
Report on 
trends 

 
Consideration 
of long term 
point of sale 
requirements 

 
Service Plans 

 
Low take up of 
technology 

 
Officer time 

 
Oct/Nov 2006 

Portuguese 
project 

Access/Community 
Safety 

Promote 
equalities 
through arts 
activities 

Carol Drury Establish 
programme of 
events linked 
to Portuguese 
community 

Create closer 
links between 
communities 

Report to 
equalities PMG 
and 
sponsoring 
organisation 

Resistance 
from 
community 

Officer time Feb/Sept 2006 

 



Section 5 – Gershon - Efficiency 
. 

 2005/6 2006/7 2007/8  

Target 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT 
DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 
THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2006 1.30 PM 

 
 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Elizabeth Channell 
Councillor Nick Craft (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mike Exton 
Councillor Bryan Helyar 
 

Councillor Fereshteh Hurst 
Councillor Stan Pease 
Councillor Mrs Margery Radley 
Councillor Jeff Thompson (Chairman) 
 

OFFICERS  
 

Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
Service Manager, Environmental Protection 
Service Manager, Healthy Communities 
Guildhall Arts Centre Manager 
Performance Management Supervisor 
Sustainable Waste Management Policy 
Officer 
 

2 members of the local press 

 

 
 
32. MEMBERSHIP 
 
 The Panel were notified that Councillor Exton would be substituting for Councillor 

Brailsford for this meeting only. 
  
33. APOLOGIES 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Fisher. 
  
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None declared. 
  
35. GATEWAY REVIEW 1: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
 
 The Service Manager, Environmental Protection explained that the former 

Environmental Health Services had been divided and only part of the service plan for 
2006/07 was relevant to the new service. He gave a presentation which covered 
progress against relevant elements of the Environmental Health Services service plan: 
 

• Where the service needed to be: Departmental changes needed consolidation; 



2 

there would be a change from paper to electronic document storage, licensing 
applicants would be offered access to services via the website, the out of hours 
service needed to be revised, the licensing of gambling premises would have to 
be undertaken as would statutory functions under a range of environmental and 
licensing legislation, contingency arrangements for staff cover and recruitment 
problems had to be arranged and the equalities policy needed to be 
implemented. 

• Service strengths: A committed and enthusiastic staff, established systems and 
procedures, a flexible working approach, continually meeting all key targets 
and provision of a good quality service. 

• Service weaknesses: High dependency on some key members of staff, a 
national shortage of qualified staff and staff members nearing retirement. 

• Service opportunities: Shared working and partnerships, exploration of 
increased opportunities for flexible working arrangements and the inclusion of 
additional regulatory functions within the structure that was in place. 

• Threats to the service: potential reorganisation of local government and 
regionalisation, loss of staff, capacity and skills of existing staff to cope with 
change, increased workloads following the introduction of the call centre, new 
legislation and maintenance of the ‘out of hours’ service should there be 
insufficient staff to man the rota. 

• Progress towards delivering service outcomes: new working arrangements 
needed proper development and fine-tuning to build on achievements; 
progress made towards the operation of a paperless office; downloadable 
application forms and the new 101 non-emergency service could impact on the 
operation of the service. 

• Suitability for purpose: The service tied in with many of the council’s category A 
and category B priorities. 

• Income and expenditure compared with budget: This was on target. Exceptions 
were the licensing of taxis, alcohol and local licensing initiatives. The budgeted 
income for taxi licensing was below target because of a change in the duration 
of licences. Additional finances had been used to repay taxi drivers’ deposits. 
Subsistence payments for licensing were scheduled for November; there had 
been more take up for this service than was anticipated. Expenditure had been 
incurred during consultation on consent streets. Additional income was 
received for air pollution work conducted for Rutland County Council. 
Equipment related to the public health function was nearing the end of its life. 
The section had recently acquired a housing function which needed to be 
sufficiently staffed. 

• Performance indicators: the target for enforcement and best practice would be 
achieved with the introduction of the corporate user survey.  

• Gershon: Non-cashable savings had been achieved through the operation of 
the out of hours service, the customer service centre and remote working. The 
same staffing quota was dealing with an increased number of service requests. 
Cashable savings were achieved by the maintained loss of office space, some 
of the function relating to fly tipping had been returned to the service with no 
additional staff being employed, the loss of the head of service, the scale down 
of dog warden contracts and full disinvestment in pest control and dog warden 
ancillary services. 

• Potential requests for additional resources: Retention of the out of hours 
service, IT hardware, the promotion of out of office working which could result 
in longer term savings and staff training. 

• Other achievements: the service obtained Government money for Air Quality 
leaflets as part of a joint-working venture between South Kesteven, Lincoln City 
Council and Boston Borough Council; joint working with Assets and Facilities to 



3 

obtain contaminated land funding; maintenance of the contract with Rutland 
County Council and subsequent income; air quality information was made 
available on the website for all major population centres and the placement of 
licence details on the website. 

 
Panel members asked the Service Manager, Environmental Protection questions on 
the 2006/07 service plan and the presentation he had given. Topics covered by 
questions included: 
 

• Powers available to the District Council when pursuing complaints about 
companies. The council’s Environment Team were able to make 
representations during the planning process. It was possible for the council to 
deal with some complaints, others needed to be referred to the Environment 
Agency. If the problem was deemed to be sufficiently serious, the council could 
seek to prosecute under the Environmental Protection Act; any case made 
under this legislation needed to be proven beyond reasonable doubt. 

• Training was required so that staff were able to fulfil new functions. 
Contingency planning was necessary for service continuation and that statutory 
obligations were fulfilled in the absence of key staff members. 

• The service addressed the category A priority of anti-social behaviour in 
conjunction with other services including housing, waste and contract services 
and the anti-social behaviour team. 

• The annual cost of annual taxi licences was higher than the average annual 
cost of a three year licence. 

• Required equipment would be included in the budget for 2007/08. 

• The dog warden service had been scaled down because their only statutory 
function was the collection of stray dogs. Dog fouling was enforced by Street 
Scene Services under the Cleaner Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 
2005. 

• It was too early to identify any impact of disinvestment in pest control services 
because the national population of rats had increased; winter conditions also 
had a potential impact. There had been an increased number of calls to the 
service about rats. 

 
CONCLUSION: 
 
The amount of officer time spent on calls about rats should be recorded and 
brought to the Gateway 2 meeting on 21st November 2006. 

  
36. GATEWAY REVIEW 1: HEALTHY COMMUNITIES 
  

The Service Manager, Healthy Communities circulated a summary of items relevant to 
the service for the period April to September 2006. Activities consisted of “commercial” 
parts of the former Environmental Health and Licensing section and sports and 
community development parts of the former Leisure and Cultural section. He The 
service was on target for an underspend. 
 
Actions that positively impacted on overall costs included the outsourcing of low to 
medium risk food inspections to a private contractor achieving reduced costs and a 
mixed economy; the net transfer of admin support to the call centre; business re-
engineering to streamline processes; income generation through seminars; an unfilled 
staff vacancy; corporate restructure and redundancy of the former head of service and 
the non-appointment of Corporate Head for Healthy Environment. 
 



4 

Most functions of the Healthy Communities section were statutory. The service had 
been configured to reflect council priorities through measures including the 
development of an Engagement Strategy. Local Play Schemes which operated during 
the summer holidays minimised anti-social behaviour. 
 
The period of the report saw an increase in the number of service requests and 
complaints received and actioned. A leisure directory was produced listing clubs; this 
was promoted to schools and via the web. Leaflets on funding bodies were produced 
and promoted and the Lincolnshire Youth Games co-ordinated with schools. 
 
Gershon savings were achieved through additional projects which were carried out 
within the existing budget. These included the production and issue of a food news 
letter; safer food and better business workshops with follow up consultancy visits; 
health and safety seminars and the production of a self-audit document for 
businesses; the implementation of a web based register of food premises inspection 
details to satisfy the Freedom of Information Act; the creation and implementation of a 
Food Hygiene Star Award with associated marketing and publicity and the promotion 
of the Food Hygiene Star Awards via a sponsored web-based competition for school 
children and visits to several schools, for which a national award was received. 
 
Copies of performance indicators relevant to leisure, sport and play were circulated 
with a summary of achievements carried forward from Environmental Health Services. 
 
Questions were asked by members of the panel. The main issue highlighted was the 
turnout for the youth games. Participation had decreased overall, however participation 
from target wards (Earlesfield and Harrowby in Grantham) had increased to 12%. 

  
37. GATEWAY REVIEW 1: STREET SCENE 
  

A presentation was given on the Street Scene service plan by the Performance 
Management Supervisor. The plan targeted decreasing levels of litter and detritus, the 
detection and removal of fly-tipping, increased customer satisfaction, education and 
enforcement and the removal and de-pollution of abandoned vehicles.  
 
The service was downgraded during the 2006 review of priorities from category A to 
category B. The service was on track to meet performance targets, particularly for 
litter, graffiti, customer satisfaction with the town centres and the issuing of fixed 
penalty notices. 
 
Areas identified for future development were: increased enforcement and prosecution, 
increased education, maintenance of customer satisfaction, promotion of South 
Kesteven’s street scene campaign, partnership initiatives related to businesses and 
utilities, the expansion of the community cleaner scheme and community clean hit 
squad initiatives. Steps to achieve continued service improvement included continual 
performance monitoring to target resources, partnership working, identification of 
weaker areas and solutions to them, work with park forums, Town Centre 
Management Partnerships and business clubs and targeting other funding sources. 
 
Cashable Gershon savings had been achieved by brining vehicle maintenance in-
house. Non-cashable savings included exceeding street scene targets set by DEFRA. 
 
A miscalculation of employee on-costs meant an overspend on the salary budget for 
2005/06. All other spending matched the budget. There had been some coding 
anomalies because of new systems and the transfer of employees from an external 
contractor to an in-house workshop. 



5 

 
No increase in budget was anticipated for 2006/07. The budget for 2007/08 had not 
been determined but the salary budget was likely to increase to take account of 
restructuring, new services and new government legislation. 
 
The Performance Management Supervisor addressed issues raised by panel 
members. The increase in litter fines was partly attributed to the name and shame 
campaign run in conjunction with local newspapers, however the enforcement rangers 
had made a significant impact as had the increase in the number of officers who were 
authorised to issue fixed penalty notices. Money collected through fines was ring-
fenced within the budget for the service. 
 
Nineteen villages in the district had opted to take up community cleaning staff. The 
service wanted to increase the number of opportunities to twenty-five. The overspend 
on the salaries budget affected both street scene and waste management services. 
The full extent of the overspend would become clear at Gateway 2. 
 
Discussion ensued on the Council’s policy to charge for the removal of bulky goods 
and the possible impact of this on fly-tipping and subsequent costs for its removal. 
Costing information was requested for the removal of bulky goods including fuel and 
staff hours compared to income from charges levied. Costing figures were also 
requested for the removal of fly tipping.  
 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 

1. Costing information should be provided on the removal of bulky 
goods and income received for the Gateway 2 meeting on Tuesday 
21st November 2006; 

2. Costing information on the removal of fly-tipped rubbish, which 
should be provided for the Gateway 2 meeting on Tuesday 21st 
November 2006.  

  
38. GATEWAY REVIEW 1: WASTE COLLECTION 
  

The Sustainable Waste Management Policy Officer gave a brief presentation on waste 
collection and recycling services. The most significant event in service for the 2006/07 
year was the roll out of the twin bin scheme.  
 
The recycling and composting target set by the government was 18% of waste 
collected, the target in South Kesteven was 33%. The level achieved was estimated at 
30% to 33%. The service aimed to provide all households with alternate weekly 
collections of waste and recycling by July 2007. The amount of household waste 
produced decreased when the number of black bags issued per household was 
lowered. 
 
Service strengths included the recycling rate per head of the population and the 
average cost per head for waste collection. There was a good working relationship 
between waste collection crews and office staff. There had been public support as 
many people wanted to recycle and be more environmentally aware. 
 
Weaknesses included low levels of customer satisfaction. It was anticipated that 
customer satisfaction would increase when a full kerbside recycling service was 
available for all households. Resources were stretched because of the rural nature of 
the district. 
 



6 

Opportunities for development included the development of trade waste recycling 
collections, which would fill a gap in the market; the expansion of bulk waste 
collections for recyclables, increased education, green procurement and pursuit of 
external funding. 
 
Threats identified were: the tender process for a materials recycling facility –there was 
no guarantee of location or cost; pressure from increased targets for recycling, 
reduction in landfill allowances and misunderstandings over microchips placed in 
wheeled bins. 
 
Eleven collection rounds serviced 56,000 properties, however a twelfth round needed 
to be added to service new houses. Vehicles would be monitored to increase the 
resource effectiveness of working practices. Need for an additional round could be met 
through the reassignment of existing resources. 
 
Despite an overspend on the salaries budget, actual spending was on target. 
Collection, disposal and recycling banks were on budget. Savings had been achieved 
by bringing vehicle maintenance in-house. Capital expenditure was under budget. The 
introduction of the twin bin scheme has led to a non-cashable Gershon saving: more 
properties received a full recycling service without any increase in resources, taking 
recycling figures above statutory targets. 
 
It was estimated that targets were being achieved. It was suggested that it might be 
more appropriate for figures to be reported on a quarterly basis instead of monthly. 
Information was not received sufficiently early for monthly reporting, which meant that 
totals were based on estimates. 
 
Waste Management Services aimed to gain Beacon status for waste and 
environmental services by 2010. This process would begin in 2008. The service 
sought to offer rewards for good recyclers. Local companies had been approached 
about supporting the scheme. 
 
Discussion followed, based on points raised in the presentation. Any trade waste 
recycling scheme would be operated within existing resources. Wheeled bin 
procurement had been under budget because of the high cost of plastic when the 
tender process started. When the tender was commissioned, the cost of plastic had 
fallen. 

  
39. GATEWAY REVIEW 1: CULTURAL SERVICES 
  

The Guildhall Arts Centre Manager summarised the Cultural Services service plan. 
The plan for the former leisure and cultural services became redundant when the 
service split. Points included: 
 

• Establishment of a leisure trust: There were no plans for a single banner trust 
for sport and the arts. The leisure trust option was one of several to be 
considered. The leisure trust for the arts had been deferred but would continue 
to be investigated. 

• Consolidation of cultural activities with social targets: A large number of 
projects had been undertaken to promote diversity and cultural harmony 
through the arts development programme. Projects started in February 2006 
and work was done with fourteen schools. There had been youth music 
projects directed at preventing anti-social behaviour. These were targeted at 
pre-school children and 13-19 year olds. Anti-social behaviour work had been 
undertaken in twenty-eight schools. The target for the number of young people 



7 

attending diversity events was 400. The total after six months was in excess of 
300. 

• Implement TAES (towards an excellent service): This was sports based. 
Cultural services were looking to create a toolkit specifically for the arts. 

• Introduction of smart cards for leisure and arts centres: No progress had been 
made. There had been an examination of initiatives that had been trialled 
elsewhere. 

• Equalities audit and risk assessments: One Equalities Impact Assessment 
needed to be done on the Cultural Strategy. This needed to be rewritten to 
make it fit for purpose following the restructure. 

 
User satisfaction for the Guildhall Arts Centre, Grantham was 90%. There were survey 
specific performance documents; these were not available. The service was on target 
to meet or exceed all performance indicators. Gershon savings still had to be 
identified. There was potential for an increase in partnership projects based on 
relationships developed through previous work. There was the potential for the service 
to work more closely with Economic Development. 
 
Questions from the panel followed. Funding for the youth music enterprise to tackle 
anti-social behaviour came from Sound 52. Funding covered pre-school children and 
13-19 year olds because other programmes targeted 5-13 year olds.  
 
Members felt that the arts should not be a Category M service because of its integral 
role in addressing Category A priorities including anti-social behaviour and economic 
development. There was concern that funding for corporate priorities was boxed within 
specific services. It was considered that the use of resources would be more effective 
if priority-related funding was allocated in terms of broader themes. 
 
Work on a leisure trust for the arts had ceased. It was suggested that the Panel should 
visit a council where a successful leisure trust was in operation. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
The DSP recommends to Cabinet that Cultural Services should be promoted 
from a Category M service. 

  
 
Members were grateful to the officers who attended the meeting. There was concern 
that only two relevant service managers attended the meeting. Panel members also 
agreed that the budget setting process should have taken priority over the service 
manager away day. The proper officer for two of the service areas could not attend the 
meeting. 
 
40. DATE AND TIME OF GATEWAY 2 AND GATEWAY 3 
 
 Gateway 2 

 
Tuesday 21st November 2006 at 9:30am 
 
Gateway 3 
 
Tuesday 5th December 2006 at 10:00am 

  



8 

41. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting was closed at 16:39. 
  
 


